
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI  
AT KANSAS CITY 

 
POLICE NO. : 17-068045 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095442538 
OCN : HS035793 

 
STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  
vs. )  
 )  
ROBERT J. WARREN  )  

 ) CASE NO. 1816-CR00217-01 
Kansas City, MO - 64129 ) DIVISION 8 
DOB: 07/27/1959 )  
Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  
DEFENDANT. )  

 

INFORMATION IN LIEU OF INDICTMENT 
 

In the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City, Term, 
2023. In Division Number ____ thereof, designated by the rules of said Court as 
Criminal Division _____. 

 

Count I. Statutory Rape 1st Degree - Sexual Intercourse With A Person Less Than 
14 Years Old (566.032-001Y199511980)  

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.032, 
RSMo, committed the felony of statutory rape in the first degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Section 566.032, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under 
Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or between April 29, 2015 and April 29, 
2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly had sexual 
intercourse with  a child less than fourteen years old. 

  
The range of punishment for the unclassified felony of statutory rape in the first 

degree – sexual intercourse with a person less than 14 years old is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less 
than five years. 

 



Count II. Statutory Rape - 2nd Degree (566.034-001Y201711980)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.034, 
RSMo, committed the class D felony of statutory rape in the second degree, punishable 
upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or 
between April 29, 2017, and August 2, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, 
the defendant had sexual intercourse with . and at that time  was less than 
seventeen years old and the defendant was twenty-one years of age or older. 
  

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) 
year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has 
been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more 
than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
Count III. Sexual Misconduct Involving A Child Under 15 - 1st Offense (566.083-

002Y201736990)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.083, 
RSMo, committed the Class E Felony of Sexual Misconduct Involving a Child, 
punishable upon conviction under Sections 566.083, 558.011, and 558.002, RSMo, in 
that on or about August 2, 2017, the defendant knowingly exposed defendant's genitals to 

., a child less than fifteen years of age, and did so for the purpose of arousing the 
sexual desire of defendant.    

                                                       
The range of punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and 
not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) 
year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has 
been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more 
than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
Count IV. Child Molestation - 4th Degree - Child Less Than 17 Yoa And Offender 

Greater Than 4 Years Older (566.071-001Y201736180)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.071, 
RSMo, committed the Class E Felony of Child Molestation in the fourth degree, 



punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or 
between about April 29, 2017, and August 2, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of 
Missouri, the defendant, who was more than four years older than ., for the purpose 
of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of defendant, subjected ., who was then 
less than seventeen years of age, to sexual contact by touching s breasts through 
the clothing.  

 
The range of punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and 
not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) 
year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has 
been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more 
than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
Count V. Child Molestation - 4th Degree - Child Less Than 17 Yoa And Offender 

Greater Than 4 Years Older (566.071-001Y201736180)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.071, 
RSMo, committed the Class E Felony of Child Molestation in the fourth degree, 
punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on 
or between April 29, 2017, and August 2, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of 
Missouri, the defendant, who was more than four years older than , for the purpose 
of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of defendant, subjected , who was then 
less than seventeen years of age, to sexual contact by touching s breasts.  
  

The range of punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and 
not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) 
year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has 
been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more 
than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
Count VI. Enticement Or Attempted Enticement Of A Child (actor 21 Yrs Of Age 

Or Older And Child Less Than 15 Yrs Of Age) (566.151-001Y201764100)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.151, 
RSMo, committed the Felony of Enticement of a Child, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 566.151, RSMo, and is subject to lifetime supervision under Section 
217.735, RSMo, in that on or between February 1, 2017, and April 28, 2017, in the 



County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, who was twenty-one years of age or 
older, enticed  who was less than fifteen years of age, by removing his clothing in 
her presence, and the defendant did so for the purpose of engaging in sexual conduct with 
a person less than fifteen years of age.  

 
An individual convicted of this offense is not eligible for probation or parole for a period 
of five years. 

  
Defendant is a prior offender under Section 558.016, RSMo., in that he has 

pleaded guilty to a felony as follows: 
1. On or about October 16, 1998, defendant pleaded guilty to the felony of 

burglary in the first degree in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, in case 
number 16CR96002001. 

 
 

        JEAN PETERS BAKER 
        Jackson County Prosecuting Attorney 
         
        by,/s/Harrison T. Blue   
        Harrison T. Blue (#69969) 
        Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
        415 E. 12th Street, Floor 7M  
        Kansas City, Missouri 64106 
        (816) 881-4508 
        hblue@jacksongov.org   

 
 

WITNESSES: 
 

PO Brian A. Cooper, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 
 
 

PO Chase H. Kuehl, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 
 

DET Jennifer D. Zimmerman, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 
 
 
 







 

 

 




